REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 11, 2020 6:30 P.M.

The Mayor and Councilmen of the Town of Jean Lafitte met in a Regular Meeting with the following members present: Councilman Bartholomew, Councilman Creppel, Councilman LeBeau, and Councilman Smith. Absent: Councilman Guillie. Mayor Kerner presided calling the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. asking everyone to rise and pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America.

Mayor Kerner reported the following: The Kerner Bridge is operational after the boat hit the bridge during Hurricane Zeta. We are anticipating the issuing of the permits for the Town and Crown Point drainage projects. Improvements to the Jules Nunez Pavilion will be underway due to the help of Representative Kerner. The Seafood Festival will be revived due to funding from the state. Revitalization repairs are underway at the Walking trail. Public assistance is now available for public assistance and individual assistance is coming soon. After Hurricane Zeta, the Town put up over 250 tarps on damaged homes and handed out the much needed disaster relief supplies.

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Smith the following was offered:

A motion to accept minutes of the Emergency Meeting of October 6, 2020.

YEAS: 4

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 1

On a motion by Councilman Creppel and seconded by Councilman Smith the following was offered:

A motion to accept the minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 14, 2020.

YEAS: 4

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 1

RESUBDIVISION ORDINANCE #407

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Smith the following ordinance was adopted:

An ordinance approving the plan of resubdivision of a part of Lot 26 and a part of Lot 27, Rosethorne Subdivision, Town of Jean Lafitte, Jefferson Parish, LA into Lot 27B, Rosethorne Subdivision, Town of Jean Lafitte, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana

WHEREAS, Darren M. Breaux, and Aubrie Sutton Breaux are the owners of a part of Lot 26 and a part of Lot 27, Rosethorne Subdivision, Town of Jean Lafitte, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana,

WHEREAS, said owner desire to resubdivide a part of Lot 26 and a part of Lot 27, Rosethorne Subdivision, Town of Jean Lafitte, Parish of Jefferson, Louisiana into Lot 27B, Town of Jean Lafitte, Parish of Jefferson, all in accordance with a plan of survey and Resubdivision by Dufrene Surveying & Engineering Inc. dated May 22, 2018,

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith ABSENT: 1 Councilman Guillie

RESUBDIVISION ORDINANCE #408

On a motion by Councilman Creppel and seconded by Councilman Smith the following ordinance was adopted:

An ordinance approving the plan of resubdivision of parcel A, E. and F, Berthoud Plantation, Town of Jean Lafitte, Jefferson Parish, LA into Lots A1 and A2, Berthoud Plantation, Town of Jean Lafitte, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana,

WHEREAS, Robert McCarthy is the owner of parcel A,E and F, Berthoud Plantation, Town of Jean Lafitte, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana,

WHEREAS, said owner desire to resubdivide parcel A, E, and F, Berthoud Plantation, Town of Jean Lafitte, Parish of Jefferson, Louisiana into Lots A1 and A2, Town of Jean Lafitte, Parish of Jefferson, all in accordance with a plan of survey and resubdivision by Dufrene Surveying & Engineering Inc. dated November 21, 2018 and revised June 9, 2020.

YEAS: 4 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1 Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith RESOLUTION # 2172

On a motion by Councilman Creppel and seconded by Councilman Smith the following

A resolution approving the Christmas Lighting Celebration at Town Hall

WHEREAS, the Christmas Lighting Celebration will be held on Saturday, December 5, 2020 at dusk,

NAYS: 0

WHEREAS, the cost will not exceed \$11,000.00

YEAS: 4 Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith

resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION # 2173

On motion of Councilman Smith seconded by Councilman Creppel the following resolution was adopted:

A resolution approving the children's street signs.

WHEREAS, the cost will not exceed \$1,000.

SECTION 1. The Mayor of the Town of Jean Lafitte, is hereby authorized to sign and approve any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

YEAS: 4 Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman LeBeau Councilman Smith **NAYS:** 0

ABSENT: 1 Councilman Guillie

ABSENT: 1

Councilman Guillie

No further business was discussed. The meeting was adjourned at 6:56 p.m.

Town Clerk